# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Matthew E. Byers	03/03/2009	
John McFarland	03/03/2009	
Jason Nett	03/03/2009	
Charlie Carroll	03/03/2009	
Andy Westphal	03/03/2009	
Adrian France	02/24/2009	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Zoeller Pump Company, LLC
Street Address:	3649 Cane Run Road
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40211

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12393766

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (502)562-0943

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: justin.tromp@skofirm.com

Correspondent Name: Justin M Tromp

Address Line 1: 500 West Jefferson St.

Address Line 2: 2000 PNC Plaza

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 109399.131119

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin M Tromp

PATENT

500807707 REEL: 022400 FRAME: 0054

**Total Attachments: 7** source=Notarized Assignment Form - Matt Byers#page1.tif

source=Notarized Assignment Form - John McFarland#page1.tif

source=Notarized Assignment Form - Jason Nett#page1.tif

source=Notarized Assignment Form - Charlie Carroll#page1.tif

source=Notarized Assignment Form - Andy Westphal#page1.tif

source=Notarized Assignment Form - Adrian France#page1.tif

source=Notarized Assignment Form - Adrian France#page2.tif

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022400 FRAME: 0055** 

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, MATTHEW E. BYERS, with a home address of 1122 Buckley Lane, Lawrenceburg, KY 40342, Individually, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ZOELLER PUMP COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and having an office at 3649 Cane Run Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40211, herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE", the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention UV Disinfection System as described and/or claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America having serial number 12/393,766 filed on February 26, 2009, drafted and prosecuted by David J. Clement of Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent of all foreign countries together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election, and to claim any and all priority rights as may exist.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or any other additional applications of Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I duly executed MARCH, 2009.	cute this Assignment as of 3 day of MATTHEW E. BYERS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  State of Kentocky )  :ss  County of Jefferson)	
The foregoing instrument was acknown nare was acknown 2009, by Matthew E. Byers	
	My Commission expires: 6/08/09

109399.131119/566235,1

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, JOHN MCFARLAND, with a home address of 2135 Sandy Hill Road, Guston, Kentucky 40142, Individually, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ZOELLER PUMP COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and having an office at 3649 Cane Run Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40211, herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE", the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention UV Disinfection System as described and/or claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America having serial number 12/393,766 filed on February 26, 2009, drafted and prosecuted by David J. Clement of Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent of all foreign countries together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election, and to claim any and all priority rights as may exist.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or any other additional applications of Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said ASSIGNEE.

in witness whereof i	duly execute this Assignment as of 3 day of John McFarland
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT State of Kentucky ) :ss	
County of JEFFERSON )  The foregoing instrument v  MARCH , 2009, by John 1	was acknowledged before me this 3 RD day of McFarland.
	Notary Public  My Commission expires: 6/08/09
109399 131119/566282 1	

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, JASON NETT, with a home address of 6620 Wieseka Hill Road, Floyds Knobs, Indiana 47119, Individually, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ZOELLER PUMP COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and having an office at 3649 Cane Run Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40211, herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE", the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention UV Disinfection System as described and/or claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America having serial number 12/393,766 filed on February 26, 2009, drafted and prosecuted by David J. Clement of Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent of all foreign countries together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election, and to claim any and all priority rights as may exist.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or any other additional applications of Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I March , 2009.	duly execute this Assignment as of 3 day o
	JASON NETT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of Kentucky ) :ss	
County of Tefferson)	
The foregoing instrument w	ras acknowledged before me this 3 RD day of Nett.
	Rotary Public Charles
109399.131119/566286.1	My Commission expires: 6/08/09

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, CHARLIE CARROL, with a home address of 6709 Carrington Circle, Louisville, Kentucky 40258, Individually, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ZOELLER PUMP COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and having an office at 3649 Cane Run Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40211, herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE", the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention UV Disinfection System as described and/or claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America having serial number 12/393,766 filed on February 26, 2009, drafted and prosecuted by David J. Clement of Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent of all foreign countries together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election, and to claim any and all priority rights as may exist.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or any other additional applications of Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I	duly execute this Assignment as of 3 day of  CHARLIE CARROL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of Kentucky ) :ss County of Jefferson )	
	vas acknowledged before me this 3 kb day of e Carrol.
	Bereily Linker Notary Public
109399.131119/566284.1	My Commission expires: 6/08/09

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, ANDY WESTPHAL, with a home address of 615 West Street, Bedford, Kentucky 40006, Individually, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ZOELLER PUMP COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and having an office at 3649 Cane Run Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40211, herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE", the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention UV Disinfection System as described and/or claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America having serial number 12/393,766 filed on February 26, 2009, drafted and prosecuted by David J. Clement of Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent of all foreign countries together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election, and to claim any and all priority rights as may exist.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or any other additional applications of Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS  March, 2009.	WHEREOF I duly ex	ecute this Assign	(Dahlu)	day of
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT State of Kentucky  County of Jeffer 50~	)	·		
The foregoing MARCE , ?	instrument was ackno 2009, by Andy Westphal.	Notary Public	ly linker	day of
100200 121110/566295 1		My Commission	n expires: $6/08/0$	79

109399,131119/566285,1

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, ADRIAN FRANCE, with a home address of 2305 Hawthorne Avenue, Louisville, KY 40205, Individually, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ZOELLER PUMP COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and having an office at 3649 Cane Run Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40211, herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE", the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention UV Disinfection System as described and/or claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, drafted and prosecuted by David J. Clement of Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent of all foreign countries together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election, and to claim any and all priority rights as may exist.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or any other additional applications of Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I duly execute this Assignment as of <u>14</u> day of February, 2009.

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

State of tentucky

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 24 day of mary, 2009, by Adrian France.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: June 26, 30/2

**PATENT REEL: 022400 FRAME: 0062** 

**RECORDED: 03/16/2009**